



\$~7

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ C.R.P. 257/2023 & CM APPL. 51347/2023, CM APPL. 64245/2023

ABDUL TAHIR KHAN Petitioner
Through: Mr. Anubhav Agrawal,
Advocate.

versus

MOHD. REHAN Respondent
Through: Mr. Rajesh Sharma, proxy
counsel for Ms. Kusum Lata
Pincha, Advocate.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER
31.01.2024

%

1. Affidavit of service has been filed on behalf of the petitioner.
2. Mr. Rajesh Sharma, Advocate (Bar Enrl. No.D/447/98R) appearing through VC, on behalf of the main counsel Ms. Kusum Lata Pincha, learned counsel for the respondent states that he has been informed by his senior counsel that the respondent has not received the copy of the present revision petition. This fact is disputed by the ld. Counsel for the petitioner.
3. The email-ID has shared by learned proxy counsel appearing for the respondent in the chat-box.
4. Soft-copy of the present petition along with Annexures be sent forthwith through email to the learned counsel for the respondent on his email ID i.e. adv_k.pincha@yahoo.com.



5. No further opportunity shall be granted to the respondent.
6. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks from today.
7. Re-notify on the date already fixed before Joint Registrar on 23.02.2024.
8. In the meanwhile, learned Trial Court may proceed with the trial and frame issues. However, the evidence of the parties shall not be recorded, till a final decision is made by this Court.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

JANUARY 31, 2024/ck