



\$~37

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.R.P. 257/2023 & CM Appls.51347/2023, 64245/2023**

ABDUL TAHIR KHANPetitioner

Through: Mr. Anubhav Agrawal, Mr. Mohd. Daniyal and Mr. Sahar Masroor, Advs.

versus

MOHD. REHANRespondent

Through: Mr. Wasil Khan, Mr. Sahar Masroor and Ms. Saba Khan, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE TARA VITASTA GANJU

ORDER

%

24.04.2025

1. Learned Counsel for the parties jointly submit that the matter be fixed for mediation.

1.1 Accordingly, the parties along with their Authorised Representatives shall appear, either physically or virtually, before the Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre on 07.05.2025 at 4:30 pm.

2. In the event that the parties are unable to settle the matter before the next date of hearing, the matter will proceed for final hearing. In such event, the parties shall file their respective written synopsis, not exceeding three pages each, at least three days before the next date of hearing, along with the compilation of judgments, if any, they wish to rely upon.

2.1 All judgments sought to be relied upon by the learned Counsel for the parties shall be filed with an index which also sets out the relevant paragraph numbers and the proposition of law that it sets forth.

3. List before the Court on 20.08.2025.



4. Interim order dated 31.01.2024 to continue till the next date of hearing.

APRIL 24, 2025/r **TARA VITASTA GANJU, J**
Click here to check corrigendum, if any